
NOTICE 
 

OF 
 

MEETING 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 15TH JULY, 2021 

 
At 2.00 pm 

 
in the 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: MAGGIE CALLAGHAN, ISABEL COOKE, SARAH COTTLE, 
JOHN FLETCHER, AMANDA HOUGH, ANDREW MORRISON, JOOLZ SCARLETT, CATHRIN 
THOMAS, MARTIN TINSLEY (CHAIRMAN), CHRIS TOMES (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND MIKE 
WALLACE.  
 
GOVERNORS: STEPHEN MCCORMAC  
 
NON-SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: AMANDA DEAN  
 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance – Issued: 01.07.21 Members of the Press and Public are 
welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at 
www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 

 

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via 
Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being 
recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any Declarations of Interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   BUDGET OUTTURN AND SCHOOL BALANCES 2020/21 
 
 

13 - 24 
 

5.   BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2021/22 
 
 

To 
Follow 

 
6.   SOCIAL, EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH FUTURE PROVISION 

 
 

To 
Follow 

 
 
 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Intere
[...]
 xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Isabel Cooke, Andrew Morrison, Amanda Dean, Martin Tinsley (Chairman) 
and Michael Wallace 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor David Cannon, Councillor 
Maureen Hunt and Councillor Neil Knowles 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Kevin McDaniel, Tracey Anne Nevitt, James Norris, Fatima 
Rehman and Sarah Ward 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Maggie Callaghan, John Fletcher and Joolz 
Scarlett. An offline apology was received from the Vice Chairman during the meeting. Stephen 
McCormac was no longer a governor for Forest Bridge School, and therefore no longer a 
member of the Forum. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 
2020 be approved. 

 
BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2020/21  
 
James Norris, Head of Finance, introduced the report as an update on the in-year financial 
position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The forecast for the deficit budget position at 
the end of March 2021 was being compiled. The total DSG allocation for 2021/22 was 
£124mn.  
 
The projected in-year deficit was £388,000 against the Local Authority (LA) administered 
budget of £65mn, which adversely moved the budget by £180,000, compared to the position 
reported in the last meeting. This was due to increased cost and volume of placements in 
independent special schools from Autumn 2020 and projected until Spring 2021. There could 
be an additional £300,000 overspend due to factors such as the individual provision for pupils, 
the matrix payments, and bandings of the children. Data from Christmas 2020 onwards had 
shown a likely increase in overspend.  
 
A deficit of £1.4mn was projected (1.1.% of the overall budget allocation), and if the £300,000 
did materialise, the overspend would increase to £1.7mn (1.4% of the overall budget 
allocation). Due to the deficit position moving forward, a mandatory submission of a Deficit 
Management Plan (DMP) was required, which demonstrated how the LA would recover from 
the deficit position. The biggest overspend was in the High Needs Block.  
 
The Chairman asked how the deficit position of the LA compared to neighbouring authorities 
and the Panel was informed that the LA was in a more favourable position than Richmond and 
Kingston, though nationally, all authorities were in a similar position.  
 

7

Agenda Item 3



Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, said several issues led to this, including a 
need for a review in the system, with an upcoming Special Educational Needs (SEN) review to 
take place by the Department for Education (DfE). Activities that previously allowed a drive to 
0% rise of costs for non-maintained special schools could no longer be exercised during 
COVID-19 due to national guidance to protect suppliers. There was also a spike in children 
with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and additional challenges due to the loss of 
normality. 
 
The Chairman asked if the DfE was to provide leeway due to COVID-19, and the Forum was 
informed that regulations had tightened since the pandemic and therefore a DMP was 
required. The Chairman raised his concerns about children not being funded enough to meet 
their support needs.  
 
(Sarah Cottle joined the meeting.) 
 
The Panel noted the item. 

 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT BUDGET ALLOCATION 2021/22 AND DEFICIT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
James Norris said the purpose of the report was to provide an update on the indicative 
settlement in 2021-22, the submission of the draft Authority Pro-forma Tool (APT) and the 
DMP. 
 
The Chairman asked if the DMP could be delayed until the full impact of COVID-19 could be 
assessed, and the Forum was informed it would be unlikely to have a definitive plan and 
caveats would be put in place to allow variances.  
 
The Chairman asked for Councillors present in the meeting to inform the Council that any 
action was short-term, with a review of longer-term plans post COVID-19. Councillor Hunt 
affirmed she would take this forward. 
 
James Norris said there was an increase in the Schools Block, which would be passed onto 
the schools directly through the local formula. As the budget setting exercise was undertaken 
in advance of the December 2020 settlement, there was a need for budget realignment in the 
new financial year. 
 
(Councillor Knowles joined the meeting.) 
 
The LA was required to submit the draft Authority Pro-forma Tool (APT) to the Education Skills 
Funding Agency to ensure allocation of funding was going to academies and maintained 
schools equitably. This was to be approved by the Council on 23 February 2021. 
 
The Chairman asked for a summary of why there was an increasing deficit going forward, and 
the Forum was informed that since 2016/17, the budget was in deficit. The Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) deficit was steadily rising and there was approximately £1mn overspend in the 
High Needs Block (HNB). There were opportunities and underspends in the central block and 
growth fund, which had been factored in and could be released this year. The DSG deficit was 
forecasted to be £1.4mn in March 2021 and school balances had reduced over the same 
period by 40%. More money was going out of the system than in. 
 
The Chairman said the growth in the HNB was worrying and the schools that had built up 
resilience were having to use them to close the gap within the budgets. 
 
James Norris said that using trend data, it was forecasted that by 2024/25, if no changes in 
processes and practices were made, there would be a deficit in all blocks amounting to 
£8.2mn. It was proposed to pay off the current £1.4mn deficit in the next four financial years 
and reduce costs by £400,000 annually. 

8

[...]
rea, which was expensive. 

Feedback from young people suggested they would prefer accessing education while 

living in their existing community, which would reduce the cost.   

 Annually review the use and value for money of notional SEN funding with evidence 

that it is being used built into processes – Ensure there was consistency in provision, 

as the borough was diverse in the distribution of EHCP pupils. 

 Review of High Needs Block activities for cost effectiveness – To ensure the activities 

add value and evaluate each funded cost centre. 

 Review other block expenditure projections – Ensure the budget plan had credibility. 

 
The Chairman asked if the actions were feasible and the Forum was informed there was no 
choice and there was a need to nationally pressure the system to be just.  
 
The Chairman asked if there was any progress in plans to allocate borough children in local 
special schools before other boroughs, and the Forum was informed that there was limited 
progress because of law and regulations in admissions. The challenge was when children 
from other boroughs were having in-year transfers because of placement breakdown, and 
therefore remained the following year. Work needed to be done to stabilise placements to 
avoid breakdowns.  
 
The Chairman said extra resource units would be greatly received by headteachers, as it 
made sense for children to be taught in their community. Kevin McDaniel said there was a 
significant growth fund allocation in mainstream schools planning, which was an allowable 
sum of money within the Schools Block to be delegated to the plan to provide the right units. 
The Forum could share the growth revenue to enable the units to start quickly.   
 

9



Michael Wallace raised his concern regarding the proposed resources, not units, that were 
spread between Windsor and Maidenhead. The children that went out of borough for a 
specialist education would not be suitable for resource provision but for a resource unit. 
Children would still travel a significant distance within the borough and would be away from 
their local community. Kevin McDaniel agreed and said the budget forecast had an additional 
cost for the items on the plan. This would not make a big cost saving for out of borough 
children and there was a need for a bigger group of schools to be willing to be involved in the 
conversation.  
 
Kevin McDaniel asked if the Forum would be willing to write to the DfE about the concerns of 
the Forum and to recognise the Director of Children’s Services was from the local authority, 
which was one part of the triumvirate. The Chairman agreed and thanked the officers for their 
efforts. 

 
SCHOOL BUDGET FUNDING 2021/22  
 
James Norris introduced the item and said the purpose of the report was to provide a 
summary of the results of the consultation from November 2020, decide which budget model 
should be implemented, give an update on the Growth Fund allocation 2021/22 and decide 
the proposed de-delegation rates for 2021/22 for maintained schools. 
 
Three models were proposed by the local authority, following response from the consultation. 
The only difference between Model 1 and Model 2 was the minimum funding guarantee (MFG) 
at 0.5% and 1.5% respectively.  
 
A total of 23 schools (39%) responded to the consultation representing 8,660 pupils (40%). 
This was an increase on previous response rates and efforts would be made to increase this 
response rate further for next year.  
 
Of the schools that responded to the consultation: 

 65% supported retaining MFG at 0.5%, Model 1. 

 87% supported targeting funding at local priorities such as deprivation funding. 

 91% supported the Looked After Children factor to remain at the current rate. 

Responses suggested this was crucial for the vulnerable groups during COVID-19.  

 78% supported the proposal to target headroom at lump sum allowance. A small 

fraction of schools proposed using the headroom sugg
[...]
in respect of the Secondary Sector should be deferred until the Vice Chairman 
was present.  
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed de-delegation rates for 2021/22 for the Primary Sector 
be approved. 
 
ACTION: The vote for the proposed de-delegation rates for 2021/22 be deferred in for 
the Secondary Sector until the next Schools Forum meeting. 
 
James Norris said funding rates increased by 8p per hour for two-year-olds and 6p per hour 
for three- and four-year-olds. It was suggested to perform a low-level consultation to ask if 
there was an appetite for the funding to be increased, with the results brought back at the next 
meeting. The rate changes would be effective by 1 April 2021. 
 

Kevin McDaniel said the government adjusted its guidance to enable a census based 
on the number of children expected post-pandemic, therefore sufficient money would 
be available next year for early year settings. Sarah Cottle thanked Kevin McDaniel 
and Clive Haines, Schools Leadership Development Manager, for their support in 
lobbying the government in adjusting the census. 
 
The Panel noted the item. 
 
The Chairman thanked all officers and Members. 

 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.11 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title:     Budget Outturn and School Balances 
2020/21 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

No – Part I 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Stuart Carroll - Deputy 
Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health 

Meeting and Date:  Schools Forum 15 July 2021 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin McDaniel - Director of Children’s 
Services 
James Norris - Head of Finance Achieving 
for Children (RBWM)  

Wards affected:   All 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION 

1.1  RECOMMENDATION: That Schools Forum notes the report including the 
reported variance, deficit balance carried forward, maintained schools 
balances and de-delegated balances as at 31 March 2021. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

2.1 The Schools Budget 2020-21 of £64,987,000 consists of £34,863,000 of 
maintained schools delegated budgets and £30,124,000 central schools budget 
(including Early Years and High Needs). Delegated budgets are treated as 
spent as soon as they are delegated, and more information on maintained 
school balances is given in section 4 of this report. The dedicated schools grant 
budget ended the financial year 2020-21 with a net overspend of £766,000. 

 
2.2 The final material variances are as follows: 

 Schools Block (£451,000) - Schools Growth Fund underspend due to 
lower levels of pupil growth than funding allocation (£459,000) 

 Central School Services Block (£168,000) - central operational budget 
underspends including historical rental rebate (£77,000) and staffing 
underspends of (£71,000) 

 Early Years Block £441,000 - Private, Voluntary & Independent Nurseries 
clawback settlement 2019/20 (£360,000) due to lower levels of take-up in 
that period; deferred Education Skills Funding Agency funding of £808,000 
to be receipted in 2021/22 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with the financial position for 
2020/21 along with a summary of associated material variances; the reserve deficit 
balance, maintained schools balances and delegated balances as at 31 March 2021. 
Details are set out in sections 2 to 4. 
 

13

Agenda Item 4



 High Needs Block £1,752,000 - increased costs relating to the provision of 
Independent Special schools and other associated direct support 
packages £1,315,000 and Top Up Funding of £400,000 to place children 
in local mainstream and special schools 

 Dedicated Schools Grant (£808,000) – accrued receipt of deferred 
Education Skills Funding Agency funding of (£808,000) to be receipted in 
2021/22 

 
2.3 Table 1 sets out the summarised financial positi
[...]
9                 0    (29)    
 

(30) 
 

(59) 

Primary Maternity 
(teachers)      155       100  (55)  

 
(94) 

 
(149) 

Secondary Maternity 
(teachers)         14          21            7  

 
(13) 

 
(7) 

Behaviour Support         51          53            2  
 

0 
 

2 

Net Variance      360       173  (187)    (273) (460) 

 

3. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

3.1 The net in-year overspend is an adverse movement on the dedicated schools 
grant general reserve which as at 31st March 2020 was a deficit of £1,159,000; 
the revised deficit as at 31st March 2021 has increased to £1,925,000.  
   

3.2 The balance of the DSG earmarked reserves is unchanged for 2020-21 at 
£134,000, therefore, the overall combined reserves are a net deficit of 
£1,791,000.  Under the terms of the Dedicated Schools Grant conditions 2020-
21 Schools Forum is requested to approve the carry forward of the deficit to 
2022/23.  
 

3.3 Table 4 sets out the general and earmarked DSG reserves.  
 

Table 4 Summarised Material Movements: 
 

  

Balance 
@ 31st 
March 
2020 

Transfers 
in 
 
 

Transfers 
Out 

 
 

Expenditure 
2019-20 

 
 

 
Balance 
@ 31st 
March 
2021 

 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

General DSG Reserve A (1,159) 0 0 
0 

 
(1,925) 

School to School Support 0 0 0 0 0 

Capacity building for Two year 
olds 

57 0 0 0 57 

Support for Children in Care 77 0 0 0 77 

16



Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Support 

0 0 0 0 0 

Total Earmarked Reserves B 134 0 0 0 134 

Total DSG Reserve A+B 
(deficit) 

(1,025) 0 0 0 (1,791) 

 
 
3.4 The cumulative deficit for RBWM is 1.5% of the total budget allocation and is 

projected to increase for 2021/22.  
 

3.5 It is a requirement for any local authority that has an overall deficit on its DSG 
account at the end of the financial year, or whose DSG surplus has substantially 
reduced during the year, to co-operate with the Department for Education (DfE) 
in handling that situation. In particular, the local authority mu
[...]
Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

Cllr Stuart Carroll Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, 
Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services, Health and Mental 
Health 

21-06-21 07-07-21 

Duncan Sharkey Chief Executive 21-06-21 21-06-21 

Andrew Durrant Executive Director of Place 21-06-21 23-06-21 

Adele Taylor Executive Director of 
Resources/S151 Officer 

21-06-21 24-06-21 

Kevin McDaniel Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 

21-06-21 21-06-21 

Hilary Hall Executive Director Adults, 
Health and Housing  

21-06-21 21-06-21 

Andrew Vallance Head of Finance 21-06-21 07-07-21 

Elaine Browne Head of Law 21-06-21 29-06-21 

Emma Duncan Deputy Director of Law & 
Strategy / Monitoring Officer 

21-06-21 29-06-21 

Nikki Craig Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects and IT 

21-06-21 29-06-21 

Louisa Dean Communications 21-06-21 29-06-21 

Karen Shepherd Head of Governance 21-06-21 21-06-21 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type:  
Key Decision 

Urgency item? 
No 

To Follow item? 
No 

Report Author: James Norris - Head of Finance Achieving for Children 
(RBWM) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

24


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Budget Outturn and School Balances 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 15 JULY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Martin Tinsley (Chairman) and Tomes (Vice-Chairman), Joolz Scarlett and 
Maggie Callaghan 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor 
Maureen Hunt, Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor Donna Stimson and Councillor Amy 
Tisi 
 
Officers: James Norris, Kevin McDaniel, Clive Haines, Alasdair Whitelaw, Helen 
Huntley, Sarah Ward and David Cook 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Morrison and Mike Wallace. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes held on 21 January 2021 be approved. 

 
BUDGET OUTTURN AND SCHOOL BALANCES 2020/21  
 
The Forum considered the report regarding the budget outturn and 2020/21 school balances. 
 
James Norris (Head of Finance AFC) introduced the report as an update on the finances of 
both central school’s Dedicated School’s Grant (DSG) budgets and maintained school 
balances over the last financial year of 2021, which ended 31st March 2021. A final deficit 
position of £766,000 overspend was reported.   
 
The biggest area of overspend was the high needs block, especially a high increase during 
the 3rd quarter of the financial year. James Norris also informed that towards the end of the 
financial year there was a change in the funding for the early needs block.  
 
There was an overspend of £441,000, however this was in line with what had been forecasted 
to be spent over the year. All forecasts were based upon the knowledge that a DSG grant of 
just over £800,000 would be given, but in March officials were informed that the money would 
be received in the following financial year instead. A surplus of £808,000 could then be seen 
for the current financial year, having taken this grant into account. 
 
Over the 2 financial years, the impact of this will be nil and the deficit or surplus is nothing 
alarming. This would be monitored closely.  
 
Net deficit for financial year was just under £1.791 million, 1.4% over.  James Norris then 
asked the Chairman if there were any questions.  
 
The Chairman asked where the RBWM stood as a borough compared to neighbours, within 
the South-East. James Norris stated that the RBWM were not in a bad situation compared to 
neighbours such as Kingston or Richmond. The trajectory that the RBWM was on, showed a 
potential deficit of 2.6% by the end of the financial year.  



 
The Chairman asked if there was any news from the government on if there were any plans 
regarding high needs. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, informed that there 
had not been any firm commitments from the government regarding this.  
 
Chris Tomes asked for clarification on the surplus of £808,000 and the overspend of 
£441,000. James Norris explained with reference to table 1 that once the financial year ends, 
there would be more transparency visible between the two years.  
 
The Chairman asked if the £808,000 is definite or if the Department of Education (DfE) could 
change the goal posts. James Norris confirmed that this is in writing, however it is the 
borough’s calculation. Therefore, this figure was an estimate with a 10% threshold either way, 
as to how much the final figure will be. James Norris said that hopefully over next 6 weeks, a 
final figure would be hopefully made available.  
 
(Councillor Bhangra joined the meeting) 
 
James Norris informed the forum that a surplus had been seen in the maintained school 
balances, increasing from 1.5 million to 2.2 million. He noted that it was important to state that 
some schools were operating with a deficit of 24% of their budgets. Whilst others were in a 
surplus position of up to 30% of their school budgets. All sectors moved favourably, except the 
primary area. This was mainly due to in-comparable results. Marginal surplus seen at the end 
of March 2021. 
 
The Chairman asked at what point does the borough need to begin clawing back money from 
schools. Kevin McDaniel said that now was the time to start thinking about attempting to claw 
back money. He insisted that moving money from surplus schools to deficit schools would not 
be correct, as it would not encourage the correct financial management. Instead supporting 
deficit schools, whilst levelling off some surplus schools in his opinion would be more suitable.  
 
The Chairman asked Kevin McDaniel what the next steps would be. The Forum were informed 
that the excess balance decision would need to be a forum decision rather than an official 
borough decision. Discussions would potentially be needed on guidance of what the money 
would be used on and where it is obtained from. Only maintained schools would be included 
within this.  
James Norris said that there was a balance of £460,000 which maintained schools had paid 
into, and this money would be evaluated for its best purpose later in October.  
 
(Councillor Singh joined the meeting) 
 
Councillor Stimson asked if there was the same behaviour every year with regards to budgets.  
Kevin McDaniel informed that if there was reason to believe poor handling of budgets in 
schools, then the borough would take action. Kevin McDaniel said there was currently no 
school on this list.  
 
 
Resolved unanimously: that the Schools Forum notes the report including the reported 
variance. Deficit balance carried forward, maintained schools’ balances and de-
delegated balances as at 31 March 2021. 

 
BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2021/22  
 
The Forum considered the report that provided a projected financial position for 2021/22. 
 
James Norris stated that there was currently an overspend of around £1.8 million. The 
borough’s deficit position would effectively double by the end of the financial year as it stands. 
James Norris stated that the current trajectory was not sustainable, and costs would need to 



be looked at. This year, the budget allocation was 1.4% and this would increase to around 
2.7% of the overall budget.  
 
Kevin McDaniel stated that the RBWM was part of 19 local authorities who make up the 
South-East and when reviewed in October, data showed projections of all but one having an 
overspend on high needs, suggesting it is a national issue.  
 
Joolz Scarlett informed the Forum that she had 320 applications for 6 places at her school, 
showing there was a high demand for high needs places. Kevin McDaniel supported this 
statement and also added that demand for special school places had increased and not just 
because of population increases.  
 
Chris Tomes queried whether there were any upcoming financial packages that were in the 
pipelines from government. Kevin McDaniel stated that there was no news as it stands 
regarding high needs.  
 
In terms of value for money, Kevin McDaniel informed that the £130 million was a very good 
amount and should give good value for money.  
 
Joolz Scarlett asked if the borough were able to claw back money, that could be used to 
spend to save, which would save in the long run. Kevin McDaniel said it would be his desire 
and James Norris stated that he believed that they could do that using a block transfer, as was 
seen 2 or 3 financial years ago. This would be subject to the forum’s approval. The Chairman 
stated that this would be a sensible way forward.  
 
Chris Tomes asked if there was any news from national government regarding high needs. 
Kevin McDaniel reiterated that he was unable to give a definitive answer on a government 
decision on budgets. He said that they must prepare for the worst still at this time.  
 
(Councillor Hunt joined the meeting) 
 
 
Resolved Unanimously: that the Schools Forum notes the report including the reported 
variance, schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the projected deficit balance as at 31 
March 2022. 

 
SOCIAL, EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH FUTURE PROVISION  
 
The Schools Forum considered the report regarding the consultation with  
Headteachers regarding the provision for Children and Young People (C&YP) with  
a Social Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) difficulty. 
 
The Chairman invited Helen Huntley to discuss the increased pressure on the high needs 
block, including social, emotional, and mental health (SEMH). The aim of the intervention was 
to reduce permanent exclusion, which so far had been promising with a decrease amongst 
primary age children.  
 
Permanent exclusions and fix-term exclusions amongst secondary children with SEMH, had 
been seen to be increasing. Helen Huntley stated that early intervention is extremely 
important. Arises from children as young as 5 being permanently excluded. SEMH may be 
harder for teachers to deal with rather than a child with dyslexia for example, as SEMH is so 
broad.  
 
Helen Huntley referred to the draft statement of intent that a powerful statement of intent from 
the borough’s headteachers.  
 



Appendix 3 was referred to showing what priorities Headteachers thought it was important to 
target. These came under 3 different headings. These were universal, targeted and specialist 
services. Helen Huntley then explained what each of these 3 services involved specifically.  
Helen Huntley also shared her worry for teachers and headteachers own mental health during 
the pandemic. 
 
The Chairman identified the importance of the issues raised by Helen Huntley and that the 
financial side of it was also a very real issue.  
 
Joolz Scarlett asked if possible, for the surplus to be included within the autumn proposal and 
to see what could be done about potentially using some of the money. Chris Tomes supported 
this idea of including the surplus on the proposal if possible.  
 
Kevin McDaniel thanked Helen Huntley and Alistair Whitelaw and echoed his support for 
supporting SEMH children. The Chairman and Kevin McDaniel also supported  
 
Joolz Scarlett’s proposal of funding at the point of need for individual children, rather than per 
school. This was due to differing numbers of children requiring additional support per school.  
 
The Chairman also reiterated the pressures that teachers and his staff also are under in 
recent times.  
 
Councillor Tisi informed that a wide range of things such as teaching and testing needed to be 
looked at with regards to students and their SEMH, due to pressures placed on them. 
Councillor Tisi also stated CAMs waiting times have gone from 18 to 30 months, so she fully 
supported these proposals.  
 
Councillor Stimson stated her thanks for the report and her support for it. Places on record her 
support for sustainability and clean air, which in turn can also help with mental health.  
 
Joolz Scarlett brings the attention of the members to the pressures league tables put upon 
mainstream schools and proposes scrapping them as a suggestion. 
Kevin McDaniel understood the argument about league tables and was supportive, however 
he believed it was unrealistic to have them not be published due to newspaper headlines.  
 
Helen Huntley acknowledged the support towards the proposals. Helen Huntley stated that 
there would be a meeting before the end of the school term between the wellbeing team, the 
educational psychology team and the inclusion team to look at the agenda and SEMH 
approach.  
In terms of what happens next with the SEMH proposals, Kevin McDaniel says that  
 
Helen Huntley and Clive Haines would: 

 What it would look like when put into action? 

 Where would it fit into the offer? 

 Where does the money come from and how would it be funded? 

 
The Chairman asked for consideration for 2 items to be added to the agenda for the next 
meeting. These involved a letter from the Headteacher at Wessex and nursery and business 
rates. The sensitivity of both agenda items needed to be looked at to identify if they were 
appropriate for the Schools Forum to discuss.  
 
Councillor Tisi referred to a motion passed in November/December 2019 regarding nursery 
and business rates. Councillor Tisi said there was support from the council, and a letter was 
written to the national government regarding this matter.  
 



Kevin McDaniel confirmed Councillor Tisi’s statement and confirmed a response to the letter 
that was sent, was indeed received. The Chairman stated that there unfortunately was not a 
lot more that the Schools Forum could do.  
 
The Chairman ended the Forum by thanking all officers and members for their attendance.  
 
 
Resolved unanimously: That the Schools Forum notes the report and 

i. Comments on the proposals set out in section 2.7, 2.8, 2.9 and 2.10. 

ii. Provides guidance on the potential funding options as set up in 4.2 to allow a 

further report for 2022/23 budget setting, which sets out recommendations as to 

how the intervention and provision can be paid for on a sustainable basis. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.28 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


